under  Section  111(m),  being  goods  which  did  not  correspond  in  description  or 

character with the declaration made thereon. Therefore, the impugned goods, namely 

five containers imported under Bill of Entry No. 3889927 dated 14.08.2025, having a 

total assessable value of Rs.16,60,624/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakhs Sixty Thousand Six 

Hundred Twenty-  Four only),  were  liable to  absolute  confiscation under  Sections 

111(d),  111(l)  and  111(m)  of  the  Customs  Act,  1962.  The  acts  of  omission  and 

commission on the part of M/s Tulsi Paper Mills Pvt. Ltd., had rendered itself liable 

for penal action under the provisions of Sections 112(a) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

Palsana, District Surat, Gujarat – 394310 was required to show cause as to why:

(i) the five containers of imported goods declared as “Waste Paper – News7” under Bill 

of  Entry  No.  3889927  dated  14.08.2025,  collectively  weighing  1,21,200  kgs  and 

having  total  assessable  value  of  Rs.16,60,624/-  (Rupees  Sixteen  Lakh  Sixty 

Thousand  Six  Hundred  and  Twenty-Four  only),  which  on  examination  and 

laboratory  testing  were  found  to  contain  municipal  waste  and  post-consumer 

domestic waste,  in contravention of the provisions of  Office Memorandum F. No. 

23/107/2022HSMD dated 10.01.2023 issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forest